Norway – Construction project management services – Project Manager E1 - NVO (1) OJ S 234/2023 05/12/2023

Contract or concession notice – standard regime Services

### 1. Buyer

### 1.1. Buyer

Official name: Oslo kommune v/ Vann- og avløpsetaten

Email: postmottak@vav.oslo.kommune.no

Activity of the contracting entity: Water-related activities

#### 2 Procedure

### 2.1. Procedure

Title: Project Manager E1 - NVO (1)

Description: The assignment is for a project manager for the water treatment plant/process plant, which is being constructed in the rock halls at Huseby in Oslo. The treatment plant is one of the most demanding technical installations that have been built in Norway. There are similarities in the execution on par with major processing plants in oil and gas and the technical industry. Technically the installation is generally clear, but due to its size and execution of rock room, it is very complicated with many dependencies between the disciplines and phases. One extra demanding factor is the construction of the plant underground. The project will be executed as a collaboration in alliance with engineering design services and contractor parties. This will make major demands on the person who is leading this work.

Procedure identifier: 988f4ad7-cd1d-40ee-ad43-867749fee987

Internal identifier: 160/2023 Type of procedure: Open

The procedure is accelerated: no

# 2.1.1. Purpose

Main nature of the contract: Services

Main classification (cpv): 71541000 Construction project management services Additional classification (cpv): 71300000 Engineering services, 71310000 Consultative engineering and construction services, 71311000 Civil engineering consultancy services, 79994000 Contract administration services

# 2.1.3. Value

Estimated value excluding VAT: 0,00 NOK

# 2.1.4. General information

Legal basis:

Directive 2014/25/EU

### 2.1.6. Grounds for exclusion

Analogous situation like bankruptcy under national law: See the tender documentation

Bankruptcy: See the tender documentation Corruption: See the tender documentation

Arrangement with creditors: See the tender documentation

Participation in a criminal organisation: See the tender documentation

737148-2023 Page 1/5

Agreements with other economic operators aimed at distorting competition: See the tender documentation

Breaching of obligations in the fields of environmental law: See the tender documentation

Money laundering or terrorist financing: See the tender documentation

Fraud: See the tender documentation

Child labour and other forms of trafficking in human beings: See the tender documentation Insolvency: See the tender documentation

Breaching of obligations in the fields of labour law: See the tender documentation

Assets being administered by liquidator: See the tender documentation

Guilty of misrepresentation, withheld information, unable to provide required documents and obtained confidential information of this procedure: See the tender documentation

Purely national exclusion grounds: See the tender documentation

Conflict of interest due to its participation in the procurement procedure: See the tender documentation

Direct or indirect involvement in the preparation of this procurement procedure: See the tender documentation

Guilty of grave professional misconduct: See the tender documentation

Early termination, damages or other comparable sanctions: See the tender documentation

Breaching of obligations in the fields of social law: See the tender documentation

Business activities are suspended: See the tender documentation

Payment of taxes: See the tender documentation

Terrorist offences or offences linked to terrorist activities: See the tender documentation

#### 5. Lot

#### **5.1.** Lot: LOT-0000

Title: Project Manager E1 - NVO (1)

Description: The assignment is for a project manager for the water treatment plant/process plant, which is being constructed in the rock halls at Huseby in Oslo. The treatment plant is one of the most demanding technical installations that have been built in Norway. There are similarities in the execution on par with major processing plants in oil and gas and the technical industry. Technically the installation is generally clear, but due to its size and execution of rock room, it is very complicated with many dependencies between the disciplines and phases. One extra demanding factor is the construction of the plant underground. The project will be executed as a collaboration in alliance with engineering design services and contractor parties. This will make major demands on the person who is leading this work. Internal identifier: 160/2023

# 5.1.1. Purpose

Main nature of the contract: Services

Main classification (cpv): 71541000 Construction project management services

Additional classification (cpv): 71300000 Engineering services, 71310000

Consultative engineering and construction services, 71311000

Civil engineering consultancy services, 79994000 Contract administration services

Options:

Description of the options: Option for an extension for 1+1 year.

# 5.1.3. Estimated duration

Start date: 01/05/2024

Duration end date: 31/12/2027

737148-2023 Page 2/5

#### 5.1.4. Renewal

Maximum renewals: 0

#### 5.1.5. Value

Estimated value excluding VAT: 0,00 NOK

# 5.1.6. General information

Reserved participation: Participation is not reserved. Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

### 5.1.9. Selection criteria

Criterion:

Type: Economic and financial standing Description: See the tender documentation

Use of this criterion: Used

Criterion:

Type: Suitability to pursue the professional activity

Use of this criterion: Not used

Criterion:

Type: Technical and professional ability

Use of this criterion: Not used

#### 5.1.11. Procurement documents

Address of the procurement documents: https://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance\_s.asp? PID=388257&B=

### 5.1.12. Terms of procurement

Terms of the procedure:

Security clearance is required

Terms of submission:

Electronic submission: Required

Address for submission: https://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance\_s.asp?PID=388257&B=

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted: Norwegian

Electronic catalogue: Not allowed

Variants: Not allowed

Tenderers may submit more than one tender: Allowed

Deadline for receipt of tenders: 08/01/2024 12:00:00 (UTC+1) Central European Time,

Western European Summer Time

Deadline until which the tender must remain valid: 90 Days

Information about public opening:

Opening date: 08/01/2024 12:15:00 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western European

Summer Time
Terms of contract:

The execution of the contract must be performed within the framework of sheltered

employment programmes: No

Conditions relating to the performance of the contract: See the tender documentation

A non-disclosure agreement is required: no

Electronic invoicing: Required

737148-2023 Page 3/5

Electronic ordering will be used: no Electronic payment will be used: yes

Financial arrangement: See the tender documentation

### 5.1.15. Techniques

Framework agreement: No framework agreement

Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system

Electronic auction: no

# 5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review

Review organisation: Oslo Tingrett

Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Oslo

kommune v/ Vann- og avløpsetaten

# 8. Organisations

#### 8.1. ORG-0001

Official name: Oslo kommune v/ Vann- og avløpsetaten

Registration number: 971185589 Postal address: Herslebs gate 5

Town: Oslo Postcode: 0561 Country: Norway

Contact point: Espen Erland

Email: postmottak@vav.oslo.kommune.no

Telephone: +47 23440055

Buyer profile: https://eu.eu-supply.com/ctm/company/companyinformation/index/341765

Roles of this organisation:

Buyer

Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

#### 8.1. ORG-0002

Official name: Oslo Tingrett Registration number: 971185589 Postal address: Postboks 2106 Vika

Town: Oslo Postcode: 0125 Country: Norway

Email: oslo.tingrett@domstol.no
Telephone: +47 22035200
Roles of this organisation:

Review organisation

# Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 9191d45b-bddd-462a-b621-5b8853865fa6 - 01

Form type: Competition

Notice type: Contract or concession notice – standard regime

Notice subtype: 17

Notice dispatch date: 01/12/2023 13:33:29 (UTC) Western European Time, GMT

737148-2023 Page 4/5

Notice dispatch date (eSender): 01/12/2023 15:00:34 (UTC) Western European Time, GMT

Languages in which this notice is officially available: English

Notice publication number: 737148-2023

OJ S issue number: 234/2023 Publication date: 05/12/2023

737148-2023 Page 5/5